c. The total number of Shares held by Independent Shareholders who were entitled to attend and
vote on the resolutions to approve the Subscription and the Whitewash Waiver at the SGM was
2,964,032,601 Shares of the Company. There was no share entitling the holder to attend and abstain
from voting in favour of the Resolutions.

(3) Tricor Secretaries Limited, the Company’s branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, was
appointed as the scrutineer at the SGM for the purpose of vote-taking in respect of the Resolutions.

(4) The full text of the Resolutions is set out in the notice of the SGM dated 21 March 2014.

– 4 –

As more than 50% of the total votes were cast in favour of each of the Resolutions, all
Resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions of the Company.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below for illustrative purposes are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at
the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Subscription
(assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company):

Name
Shareholding as at

the date of this announcement
Shareholding immediately

after the Completion
Number of

Shares held %
Number of

Shares held %

CITIC Group Corporation(Note 1) 807,998,000 21.55 807,998,000 9.89
Uni-Tech International Group

Limited(Note 2) 784,937,030 20.94 784,937,030 9.61
Wang Jun(Note 3) 12,850,000 0.34 12,850,000 0.16
The Subscriber and parties acting

in concert with it(Note 4) 0 0 4,423,175,008 54.13
Other Public Shareholders 2,143,184,601 57.17 2,143,184,601 26.22

TOTAL 3,748,969,631 100.00 8,172,144,639 100

Notes:

(1) Road Shine Developments Limited, Goldreward.com Ltd. and Perfect Deed Co. Ltd. hold 600,000,000
shares, 163,818,000 Shares and 44,180,000 Shares, respectively, all of which are controlled by CITIC
Group Corporation (previously known as “CITIC Group”), a company established in the PRC.

(2) Uni-Tech International Group Limited is wholly-owned by 21CN Corporation. 21CN Corporation is
owned as to 100% by Pollon Internet Corporation, which is wholly-owned by Ms. Chen.

(3) Wang Jun, one of the directors of the Company, exercised his Share options for 30,000,000 Shares on 28
March 2014 at an exercise price of HK$3.175. Mr. Wang is expected to resign upon completion.